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1. 7g fd 39 =afFa # B sean ig s dew &1 ol &, 5 g sl A o o
This copy is granted free of charge for the private use of the person to whom it is issued.

2. gw ey & fawey ardi HAfer aw Wit F 7.5% F spra ) A sinfAes, 1962
1 U1 129A(1B)(i) & HewH HWHAREH, FA Ieule Yook Td Jard Fdier T 7wl
g T8l Yo AT Yow Td ST farfed &, ar S, st R g & ReRe gnge ardha
$E ey F wuvor Fr o F fe 7o F e g & el gg ader denges, F
U e UF Hae sdier wftewr (FEfafE) FesmEeh, e, & wmEuEt & e,
agiaEsde # wErd B

An appeal against this order lies with the Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax Appellate
Tribunal in terms of section 129A(1B)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962 on payment of 7.5% of the
amount demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone
is in dispute. It shall be filed within three months from the date of communication of this order. The
appeal lies with the appropriate bench of the Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax Appellate as
per the applicable provisions of Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure)
Rules, 1982.

3. g giaad e oner & 39 IRy & WS # 9 &, Aviee sfte # sfEeR
&Y gAeT g & AR denew, e osoe gew td dae ade wfteeor, ofRas e
=S, F M/s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pvt, Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai & ¥ed
& Sl WY wATH A/86617-86619/2018 BT 31.05.2018 & IF[UR ~A1TAF I T3 Wit

g Bvras wEr functus officio '@ AT &

It is informed that the jurisdiction of the Adjudicating Authority stands alienated with the conclusion
of the present adjudication order and the Adjudicating Authority attains the status of ‘functus
officid as held by Honble CESTAT, Mumbai in its decision in the case of M/s Knowledge
Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai vide Order No. A/86617-

86619/2018 dated 31.05.2018.

4. At uF & waRoT F W e & FI%eE F5 PR adiH AfCH W e iR
frar FraT & A Ueds ST # T WU g & A0

In case where an order is passed by bunching several show cause notices on an identical issue
against the same party, separate appeal may be filed in each case.



5. g HRw FF CA-3H R 1 = aifgr o & dmrees (ardew) FaamEe, e &
w6 & g5g Fuia # v 39 FaaEdr § Bw 3 & uFaw 2 F seatag afFa g@m

BTN U Tediaa @y Smweft|

The Appeal should be filed in Form C.A.-3 prescribed under Rule 6 of the Customs (Appeals) Rules,
1982 and shall be signed and verified by the person specified in sub-rule 2 of rule 3 rules ibid.

6. (i) afe wiarfeer smy, fGws Reay ade & o€ ¥, # Y T8 AR 90 AT
:jﬂ'rﬁaﬁruﬁraiﬁirwmm'ﬂams‘la’r:s.muw-,(n}uﬁaﬁuﬁraqﬁﬂmﬂms‘r
fog g @ ¥ I & gar 5. 5000/- v (i) 3 q@ IR 5 quw g@ § 3E dar €
10000/- ¥ ek 1 A FIes 49 FFe F AEAH H HUFOT F 3T F FeEF TAF &
e & o oe o @z fRug &, & T o e g & fr s & B Sie va Bai

Bz WAIe & A Foed far Jml

A fee of (i) Rs. 1000/- in case where the amount of duty and interest demanded and the penaity
imposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five Lakhs or less, (ii) Rs. 5000/~ in
case where such amount exceeds Rupees Five Lakhs but not exceeding Rupees Fifty Lakhs and (iii)
Rs. 10000/- in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Fifty Lakhs, is required to be paid through
a crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant registrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a branch of
any nationalized bank located at the place where the bench is situated and demand draft shall be

attached to the Appeal.

7. wder #1 wF Wl & FE & xRETwE, 1870 f1 IEEEh 76 F g Fuia § 50 &
F1& B SFT T g IIfET U4 SEF WY Hadd 3 ARY #T 3% ¥iad F T 50 F HE Hr
TEFY o9 Bl BTl

Once copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy of this order
attached therein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as prescribed under Schedule item 6 of

the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended.




BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE
M/s. Trade Wings Ltd., having office address at Building No. 5, Unit No.
A/25, Mittal Ind. Estate, Marol, Andheri (East), Mumbaj — 400039, [hereinafter,
referred to as the Customs Broker/CB| bearing PAN based Registration No.
AAACT4639FCHO01 are holding a regular Custom Broker License No 11/52

issued by Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai under Regulation 10(1) of the

Customs House Agents Licensing Regulations (CHALR), 1984 [Now regulation
7(2) of Customs Broker Licensing Regulations (CBLR, 2018)] and as such they
are bound by the regulation and condition stipulated therein.

2. The Customs Broker had filed 02 Shipping Bills No. 5524619 dtd. 19.04.2017
and 6268651 dtd. 24.05.2017 on behalf of exporter M/s World Wide Export
(hereinafter referred to as the exporter) for clearance of goods, from Air Cargo
Complex, Sahar, Mumbai, in which DRI, MZU, Mumbai bocked a case of

overvaluation in export on the basis of fake invoices.

3. An Offence report in the form of Show Cause Notice No.35 [ADJ(X)/2022-23
dated 15.11.2022 issued by Additional Commissioner of Customs, SIIB(X), Air
Cargo Complex, Sahar, Mumbai was received in this office on 24.11.2022,
wherein, it was informed that on the basis of specific information received by
DRI, MZU, Mumbai, investigation was conducted which revealed that various
export firms including M/s. World Wide Export (IEC - 0303025581) were
procuring fake purchase bills against the export consignments from one Mr.
Suhel Ansari, through fake firms floated by him. Searches were conducted at the
premises of Mr. Suhel Ansari, which led to the recovery of copies of bogus bills

in the names of several companies issued by him.

4. During the course of investigation, statement of Mr. Suhel Parvez Ansari and
Mr. Shaikh Mohammed Arshad employee of Mr. Suhel Parvez Ansari was
recorded on 24.08.2015 by DRI, Mumbai where they inter-alia stated that they
supplied fake invoices to various export firms including M/s. World Wide Export.

S. DRI vide its letter F. No. DRI/MZU/D/INT-31/2015/7766 dated 04.10.2016
mentioned that undue drawback is being claimed by the exporters by
overvaluing the exports whereas cheaper material is exported and to justify the
value of the goods, fake invoices from Mr. Suhel Ansari, are procured showing
the higher purchase price. DRI further gave a list of exporters and tated that
these exporters which included M/s. World Wide Export may have also adopted

similar modus operandi.

6. During investigation, the details of exports made by the exporter M/s. World
Wide Export (IEC - 0303025581) were retrieved from the [CES System. During

the period from 2012 to 2017, the exporter has made exports of 31 shipping bills




with FOB value of 3.54 crores and availed the total drawback of Rs. 3.31 lakhs.
Further, on scrutiny of the 31 shipping bills filed by the exporter M/s. World
Wide Export, it was found that the Customs Brokers M/s. Trade Wings Ltd. had
facilitated clearance of 02 shipping bills.

7. DRI, MZU, Mumbai forwarded the report to the Special Intelligence and
Investigation Branch (Exports) of Air Cargo Complex, Sahar, Mumbai for carrying
out further investigation regarding the details of exporters including M/s. World
Wide Export (IEC - 0303025581) who have claimed undue drawback by
overvaluing the exports and justifying the value of the goods by procuring fake

invoices showing the higher purchase price from Mr. Suhel Ansari.

8. Further, Special Intelligence and Investigation Branch (Exports} of Air Cargo
Complex, Sahar, Mumbai issued various summons to Mr. Moize Ahmed Ali
Angoothiwala, Partner of M/s. World Wide Export to record statement and in
response to Summons No. ARK/397/2021-22 dated 09.03.2022, statement of
Mr. Moize Ahmed Ali Angoothiwala was recorded under Section 108 of Customs
Act, 1962 wherein he inter-alia stated that:

e M/s. World Wide Exporters is their partnership firm. They had obtained
IEC from DGFT in August, 2008. M/s. World Wide Exporters is merchant
exporter. He was actively involved in the business of M/s. World Wide
Exporters.

e He got the orders of goods from DAU and South African buyers than he
searched the goods in local markets and complete the orders. Thereafter,
they prepared packing list and invoice and handover it to CHA and
Forwarding Agency for filing the shipping bill. After receiving the invoice
and packing list, the CHA contacted freight forwarder and they booked the
flight to export the goods. Thereafter, they booked a tempo which took the
goods from the warehouse and delivered the goods to Air Carge Complex,
Mumbai. Thereafter, representative of CHA, handle the further customs
proceedings till the LEO of export of goods.

e« He has given authorisation to CHA, but now he doesn’t remember the
names of the CHAs but he took help from local freight forwarders who
handled the documentation and further necessary procedures.

e The CHA raised the invoice containing both freight and clearance charges
then he made the payment through cheque.

e On being asked about whether any CHA/Freight Forwarders carry out
address verification of M/s. World Wide Exporter, he said physically no
one came for verify the address.

e On being asked about the documents they provide at time of exports, he
answered that they used to provide Invoice, Packing List, SDF Form at the

time of export.




* On being asked about the method of procurement, he replied inter-alia
that imitation jewellery exported were supplied by different Karigars
located in the suburbs of Mumbai, as well as Jodhpur, Delhi, Agra, Rajkot
etc, Further he added that as these were small time Karigars, they only
provided “Kaccha Bill” and were not able to provide proper invoices as they
were not registered with Excise authorities.

* On being asked about any knowledge regarding invoices from M/s Ruby
Trading Co., M/s Alaska Trading Company and other companies which
were allegedly floated by Mr. Suhel Ansari, he replied he didn’t remember
but same would be reflected in his bank statement which he would provide
in few days.

* On being asked about Suhel Parvez Mohammed Sharif Ansari and whether
he supplied any invoices, he replied that he did not know this person by
name as there are aliases for the people in the market so he might not
know his actual name. He further added that he had not received any
invoices from the said person directly. Further, if any, he might have
received, it might have come through third party including parties
mentioned above.,

» Further he was shown statement of Shri Suhel Parvez Mohammed Sharif
Ansari dated 24.08.2015 and mentioning of firm M/s World Wide export
and also the acknowledgement before DRI that he (Shri Suhel Parvez
Mohammed Sharif Ansari) submitted fake and bogus Invoices to M/s
World Wide Export to which he (Shri Moize Ahmed Ali Angoothiwala)
replied that he did not know this person by name.

9. Statement of Shri. Santosh Digamber Mayekar, Authorised Signatory of M /s
Trade Wings Ltd. recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act,1962 on
26.04.2022, wherein he inter-alia stated:

* They had their directors having name as Dr. S P Shailendra Parmeshwar
Mittal, Shri R Vaidyanathan, Mrs. Jayasantha Nayagam & Shri Hemant
R Panchal.

* On being asked about his role he stated that their marketing team used
to handle the clients for Import and Exports. He used to look after all the
import and export operations. Regarding export consignments, he used
to book orders with airlines and get the rates and finally distribute the
same to their sales team. Once the cargo was confirmed with booking with
the airlines, they used to ask the clients to send their export docurnents
to their documentation team who used to verify whether the previous
consignments had been done by the exporter, if not, they used to follow
the first time procedure as prescribed by Customs deptt. Thereafter, their

documentation team used to prepare check lists on the basis of
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documents forwarded by their clients i.e. Invoice, Packing List, SDF,
Annexure-1. After the approval/confirmation of the clients, they used to
upload the Shipping Bill at ICEGATE. Once the Shipping Bills was
generated, they used to ask the clients to send the cargo at Air Cargo
Complex, Mumbai for further clearance.

* They had handled only two shipments of M/s World Wide Export in the
year 2017 wide Shipping Bills Nos. 5524619/19.04.2017 &
6268651/24.05.2017, which contained Indian made merchandise goods
containing imitation Jewellery such as brass bangles, brass necklace set
etc. No duty drawback was claimed for these two shipping bills. However,
benefit under MEIS was claimed for these two Shipping Bills.

e Their company M/s Trade Wings Ltd. was authorised by exporter M/s
World Wide Export vide letter dated 17.04.2017. The sales person had
carried out address verification of exporters.

+ They did not get the AD code registration done for the exporter as the
exporter already had an AD Code registered.

e On being asked about the procedure, replied that they received
documents from the exporter regarding export of goods. Based on the
same, they checked the declared items/description with Invoice; they
checked CTH as per items declared after that they prepared the check list
as per the invoice and packing list received from the exporter and after
that share the check list with the exporter for approval. Payment is
received after the shipment had been exported.

s They verified the correctness of the classification and the same was
carried out as per the Indian Customs Tariff and as per the description of
the product mentioned in the invoice.

s The exporter M/s World Wide Export had forwarded their consignment
through their Tempo directly at Air Cargo Complex, Mumbai. After

Customs clearance, consignments were exported.

10. From the investigations and the BRC details of defaulting IECs (FOB yet to
be realized), generated from ICES System, it was found that FOB amount
2.81,722 in Foreign Currency has not been realized in respect of 31 Shipping
Bills of M/s. World Wide Export. Also, Drawback Amount of Rs. 3,31,367/-
which has already been disbursed to the exporter appears to be recoverable as
per Rules 16/16A of the Customs, Central Excise Duties and Service Tax

Drawback Rule, 1995.

11. From the investigations, scrutiny of various documents retrieved and
statements recorded by DRI, MZU, Mumbai, it appears that Mr. Suhel Parvez
Ansari was in the business of raising fictitious bills which involved just printing

of bills in the names of the firms / companies which did not exist and no
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purchase and sale of the goods were effected as per details mentioned in the said
bills and he got bills printed in the names of various fake firms; that no purchase
of any kind of goods be it in the form of garments /imitation Jewellery had been
made by him and the proprietors /directors of these firms / companies were all
his friends and no sale as shown on the bills had been made to any exporters
shown on the bills. The same was admitted by the Mr. Suhel Parvez Ansari in
his statements recorded by DRI, MZU, Mumbai and corroborated by Mr. Moize
Ahmed Ali Angoothiwala, partner of M/s World Wide Exports, in his statement
that their suppliers could not provide them with proper bills. From this shows,
it appears that Mr. Suhel Parvez Ansari had supplied fake and bogus bills in the

name of a number of companies including M/s. World Wide Export.

12. Itappears from investigation that goods were procured from Domestic Tariff
Area (DTA) without any invoices so no details of its manufacturing, production,
using imported material or excisable material therein were available so it could
not be ascertained whether any duties have been paid or otherwise. During
investigation, exporter could not produce any such details in respect of
manufacturing, production or use of any imported material in impugned export
goods, though he was having énough opportunity as he presented himself for
recording of his statement but he failed to produce any such details.

13. During the investigation DRI enquired with the Consulate General of India,
Dubai, UAE who vide letter dated 08.03.2018 reported that from the scrutiny of
the documents provided by Federal Customs Authority, Dubai it emerged that
goods had been cleared and unit values had been much lower than what has
been declared to Indian Customs. As per DRI, the instant exporter has also
adopted the similar modus-operandi.

14. As stated in the Show Cause Notice issued by SIIB(X]), ACC, Sahar, Mumbai
these exports were fictitious as purchase bills were fictitious. Actual movements
of goods are always under cover of Challan and Invoices. There are other
requirements of local Government which prevent movement of goods without
documentation. It is also unlikely that Customs Broker has been receiving goods
based on fictitious Bills and he was not aware. Further, the Customs Broker has
responsibility to guide exporter and inform about the requirement that only in
certain cases, both types of Drawback can be claimed by the exporter. Therefore,
under the fact and such circumstances, the Customs Broker M/s. Trade Wings
Ltd. actively connived with exporters in claiming undue Drawback and over
valuing the export goods and mis- declaring in Shipping Bill. Therefore, CB has
rendered themselves liable for Penal action under Section 114(i) and/or 114(iii)

and also under (114 AA) of Customs Act, 1962,




15. As per Order-in-Original No. CAO/ADC/PKK/39/2023-24 Adj(X) ACC dated
20.05.2023 issued by Additional Commissioner of Customs (Export), ACC,
Sahar, Mumbai, a penalty of Rs. 50,000/~ under Section 114(i), a penalty of Rs.
50,000/- under Section 114(iii) and a penalty of 25,000/- under Section 114AA

of the Customs Act, 1962 was imposed on the Customs Broker.

16. On perusal of the Show Cause Notice issued by SIIB(X), Air Cargo Complex,
Sahar, Mumbai it appears that the CB did not advise the exporter and abetted
the exporter by declaring the incorrect value of the goods in shipping bills against
the fake invoices to avail undue drawback and did not bring the matter to the
notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of
Customs. Further, in terms of Boards Circular No. 5 of 2009 Customs dated
02.02.2009 vide F. No. 609/ 167 /2003-DBK, the exporter is required to submit the
proof of export realization to the Custom House within the stipulated time-limit. It
further appears that CB did not guide the exporter with respect to realization of
export proceeds within stipulated time frame allowed under Foreign Exchange
Management Act, 1999 in order to claim drawback. Thus, the CB appears to have
violated Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018.

17. It appears that CB failed to exercise due diligence and aided the exporter in
availing the undue drawback by the exporters by overvaluing the exports,
whereas cheaper material was exported, and to justify the value of the goods,
fake invoices from Suhel Ansari, were procured showing the higher purchase
price. On scrutiny of the subject case, it appears that CB did not exercise due
diligence and did not impart the information relating to realization of export
proceeds within the stipulated time frame to the client. Thus, the CB appears to
have violated Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018.

18. Whereas in the instant case, CB M/s. Trade Wings (11/52) have failed to
discharge their duties efficiently as it appears that they actively connived with
exporters in over valuing the export goods in Shipping Bill. The foreign
remittance of all the Shipping Bills filed have not been realized till date through
formal banking channel; even after lapse of the time limit prescribed by the RBI
guidelines, as per database available with the custom. Thus, it appears that the
CB has violated the provisions of Regulation 10 (m) of the CBLR, 2018.

19. During the course of investigations, Mr. Moize Ahmed Ali Angoothiwala,
partner of M/s. World Wide Export in his statement recorded under Section 108
of Customs Act, 1962 on 09.03.2022 inter-alia admitted that physically no one
came to verify the address. Thus, it appears that Customs Broker M/s. Trade
Wings Ltd. did not verify the address of the exporter M/s. World Wide
Export. Thus, it appears that the CB has violated the provisions of Regulation

10 (n) of the CBLR, 2018.




20. Therefore, under the fact and such circumstances, the Customs Broker
M/s. Trade Wings Ltd. (CB No. 11/52) actively connived with exporters in
declaring the incorrect value of the goods in shipping bills against the fake
invoices and to avail undue drawback and did not bring the matter to the notice
of Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs,

It is evident that the CB was working in a seriously negligent manner
and was in violation of the obligations casted upon them under the CBLR,
2018. By their acts of omission and commission, it appears that the said CB
has violated Regulation 10(d), 10(e), 10(m) and 10(n) of the Customs Brokers
Licensing Regulations, 2018 and rendered himself liable for penal action
under Regulations 14, 17 & 18 of CBLR, 2018,

Legal Provision of the CBLR, 2018:-

Regulation 10 (d) of the CBLR, 2018:- “A Customs broker shall advise
his client to comply with the provisions of the Act, other allied Acts and the
rules and regulations thereof, and in case of non-compliance, shall bring the
matter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant
Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be;”

Regulation 10 (e) of the CBLR, 2018:- “A Customs broker shall exercise
due diligence to ascertain the correctness of any information which he
imparts to a client with reference to any work related to clearance of cargo
or baggage;”

Regulation 10(m)of the CBLR,2018:-: “A Customs Broker shall discharge
his duties as a Customs Broker with utmost speed and efficiency and
without any delay”.

Regulation 10fn) of the CBLR, 2018:-: “A Customs Broker shall verify
correctness of Importer Exporter Code (IEC) number, Goods and Service Tax
Identification Number (GSTIN), identity of his client and functioning of his
client at the declared address by using reliable, independent, authentic

documents, data or information”.

21. SHOW CAUSE NOTICE: M/s. Trade Wings Ltd. (CB No. 11/52) was issued
a Show Cause Notice (SCN) No. 56/2022-23 dated 28.03.2023 by the
Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), NCH, Mumbai, Zone-I asking
them to show cause as to why the licence bearing no. 11/52 issued to them
should not be revoked and security deposited should not be forfeited and/or
penalty should not be imposed upon them under Regulation 14 read with 17
& 18 of the CBLR, 2018 for their failure to comply with the provisions of
CBLR, 2018. They were directed to appear for a personal hearing and to
produce proof of evidence/documents if any, in their defense to Shri Bhavsar




Tarul Dilip, Deputy Commissioner of Customs who was appointed an Inquiry
Officer to conduct inquiry under regulation 17 of CBLR, 2018.

22. INQUIRY REPORT
Inquiry Officer submitted Inquiry Report dated 30.06.2023, wherein, the

charges against CB M/s. Trade Wings Ltd. (CB No. 11/52) in respect of violation
of Regulation 10(d), 10(e), 10{m) and 10(n) of CBLR, 2018 were held as Proved’,

22.1 CB’s WRITTEN SUBMISSION :

Inquiry Officer submitted that personal hearing was granted to the CB
on 24.04.2023. Shri Ranjeet Singh, Advocate for M/s. Trade Wings Ltd.
appeared on behalf of the CB firm and submitted copy of their reply dated
12.04.2023 and reiterated their submissions. They have submitted that the
Show Cause Notice, the contentions raised therein, and the action proposed
by the Show Cause Notice are totally unsustainable in law.

The following submission was given in the reply dated 12/04/2023: -

{i) The CB submitted that they have duly complied with all the statutory
obligations prescribed under Customs Broker Licensing Regulation.
They obtained an authorization from the exporter and verify their
credentials; advised their client to comply with the provisions of the Act
and exercised due diligence in performing their duty as Customs
Broker. The CB humbly state that no provisions of the Act or Regulation,
as applicable to them had been violated.

(iif The CB further stated that prior approval was also obtained from the
exporter before finally submitting the checklist This was done to doubly
ensure that the declaration are up to the satisfaction of the exporter who
is well experienced in the import / export formalities / procedure being
in the business since years together. In this regard, the CB relied on the
following judgments:

a) M/s. Tata Motors Ltd 17s. Commissioner of Customs (Import), Mumbai
reported in 2015(316) ELT. 257 [Tri-Mumbai]

b) Escorts Ltd. v. CC, New Delhi reported in 2000 ( 122) EL.T. 576.

c) Transocean Discoverer 534 LLC v CO, Visakhopatnam-11 reported in 2009

(236) E.L.T. Tri.)
d) P.D.Manjreker v. CO, Mumbai reported hi 2007 (213) E.L.T. 405,

(iii) The CB submitted that they dutifully delivered checklist along
with all the export documents to proper officer for examination and
assessment. There is no allegation that the CB withheld / suppressed
any information / document either from his client or from the

Customs Authority.

(iv)] The CB submitted that they have conducted due diligence and
provided all the requisite information pertaining to the export and as
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per the documents made available to them by the exporter. The CB
has relied upon Judgement of Hon'ble Tribunal, Mumbai in the
matter of M/s. L.M.8. Transport Co. V/s Commissioner of Customs
(G) Mumbai, 2014(229) E.L.T.368(Tri.- Mumbai).

(v) Regarding violation of Regulation-10(d) of CBLR, 2018, the CB
submitted the following;

a) There is no Drawback claim against the Shipping Bills
handled by the CB.

b) As regards over-valuation, this is pertinent to mention here
that the goods exported against the shipping bills handled by
the CB were 'imitation jewellery', The value of such goods
depends not only on material with which it is manufactured
but also on the design /artistry / individual preference etc.
Therefore, CB cannot be expected to comment on the price of
such goods.

c) Further, the goods were subjected to examination, so proper
officer accorded LEO only after due application of mind and
satisfying description/value etc.

(vi) Regarding violation of Regulation-10(e) of CBLR, 2018, the CB
submitted that there is no Drawback involved in exports handled by
CB. Further, the due diligence is with respect to
the information which he imparts to his client. In this regards, the
CB relied on the judgment of Hon’ble Tribunal in M/s. Kunal Travels
(Cargo) Vs CC(185G), IGI Airport, New Delhi reported in 2017 (354)
E.L.T. 447 (Del.).

(vii) Regarding violation of Regulation-10(m) of CBLR, 2018, the CB
has referred above contentions, wherein, it has been brought forth
that the entire duties were performed by the CB. Thus, there is no
viclation of Regulation 10(m).

(viii) Regarding violation of Regulation-10(n) of CBLR 2018,
the CB submitted the following:

(&) There is nothing wrong with the IEC, the requisite verification
was carried out by the CB before accepting the authorization for
handling customs clearance;

(b) The Goods and Service Tax Identification Number (GSTIN)
was carefully examined scrutinized. It is found in order.

(c) The exporter is in existence and not fictitious. KYC
verification was done by the CB.

(d) As regards the statement of exporter that ‘1o one personally
came to verily the address’is not an admissible piece of evidence
against the CB, it can be used as, evidence against the person

who makes it.

(ix) The functioning of the client at the given address was also
established during the course of investigation by Customs Authority.

Further, the exporter joined the investigation.
(x) The mere claim of the exporter that no one physically verified

the address is not sustainable so long as the exporter and place of
functioning is genuine and in existence even today.




(xi) This is also pertinent to mention here that identity of the client
and functioning of his client at the declared address are to be verified by
using reliable, independent, authentic documents, data or information.
That means physical verification is not envi saged under the regulation.

The department is having correspondence with the exporter at the
address mentioned in the KYC documents as can be gathered from the
SCN No. 35/ ADJ(X)/2022-23 dated 15.11.2022 which is the basis of
impugned SCN.

(zii) Further, the Customs Broker in his statement recorded under
Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 has categorically stated that they
verified the declared address.

(xiii) This also pertinent to mention here that during the course of PH
apprehension was also expressed about the claim of MEIS credit, and
issue of such claim is not covered/raised in the SCN No. 35/
ADJ(X)/2022-23,

22.2. COMMENTS OF THE INQUIRY OFFICER :-

22.2.1 Article of Charge-I :- Violation of Regulation 10 (d) of CBLR, 2018:

Regulation 10(d} of CBLR, 2018 reads as “A Customs Broker shall advise
his client to comply with the provisions of the Act, other allied Acts and the
rules and regulations thereof, and in case of noncompliance, shall bring
the matter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or

Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be.”

Department's contention: -
The CB did not advise the exporter and abetted the exporter by declaring the
incorrect value of the goods in shipping bills against the fake invoices to avail

undue drawback and did not bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy

Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs.

Defence of the Customs Broker:
The CB M/s Trade Wings Ltd. had filed 02 shipping bills on behalf of exporter

M/s World Wide Exports and had not claims any drawback against these 02
shipping bills. The exported goods were imitation jewellery’ and the value of such
goods depends on design/ artistry / individualistic preference etc. Therefore, CB

cannot be expected to comment on the price of such goods.

Inquiry Officer's report:

10 found that the exporter had exported the Indian made merchandise goods
containing imitation jewellery and prices were grossly overvalued the goods.
Fake invoices were procured to justify the value of the goods. [0 also found

that the exporter was not advised by the CB regarding overvaluation of the
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goods.

Further, 10 found that despite of knowing the above facts, the CB has filed the
S/Bills to clear the goods. It was duty of the Customs Broker to bring these
discrepancies regarding overvaluation to the notice of the Customs Officers at
the time of export of the said goods, but it appears that they have not done
their duty. Accordingly, 10 hold the allegation of violation of Regulation 10(d)
of the CBLR, 2018 as "Proved".

22.2.2 Article of Charge-II :- Violation of Regulation 10 (e} of CBLR, 2018:-
Regulation 10fe) of CBLR, 2018 reads as —*A Customs Broker shall exercise

due diligence to ascertain the correctness of any information which he

imparts to a client with reference to any work related to clearance of cargo

or baggage”.

Department’s contention:

The CB failed to exercise due diligence and aided the exporter in
availing the undue drawback by overvaluing the exports, whereas cheaper
material was exported, and to justify the value of the goods, fake invoices from
Suhel Ansari, were procured showing the higher purchase price. On scrutiny
of the subject case, it appears that CB did not exercise due diligence and did
not impart the information relating to realization of export proceeds within the
Sﬁp:l.llatﬂﬂ time frame to the client.

Defence of the Customs Broker:

CB submitted that no DBK is involved in exports. CB has exercised due
diligence with respect to the information which he imparts to his client. The
CB has placed reliance on the judgment of Hon'ble Tribunal in M/s. Kunal
Travels (Cargo) Vs CC(I85G), IGI Airport, New Delhi reported in 2017 (354)
E.L.T. 447 (Del.).

Inquire Officer’'s report:
10 found that the exporter had produced fake invoices showing higher

purchase price and the CB also did not verify the authenticity of the same. It is
the duty of the CB to verify the authenticity of any documents produced by the
exporter and bring any discrepancies to the notice of the Customs Officers, but it
appears that they have not done their duty. Accordingly, IO hold the allegation of
violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018 as "Proved".

22.2.3 ARTICLE OF CHARGE - III (Regulation 10{m) of the CBLR, 2018):
The Regulation 10{m) of CBLR, 2018 reads as: A Customs Broker discharges

his duties as a Customs Broker with utmost speed and efficiency and




without any delay;

Department’s contention:

The CB has failed to discharge their duties efficiently as it appears that they
actively connived with exporters in over valuing the export goods in Shipping Bill,
the foreign remittance of all the Shipping Bills filed have not been realized till date
through formal banking channel, even after lapse of the time limit prescribed by
the RBI guidelines, as per database available with the customs. Thus, the CB has
violated Regulation 10 (m) of CBLR, 2018.

Defence of the Customs Broker:

The CB has duly complied with all the statutory obligations prescribed under
CBLR, 2018. They cbtained an authorization from exporter and verify their
credentials. They transacted business in the Customs station through an
employee duly authorized; advised their client to comply with the provisions of
the Act and exercised due diligence in performing their duties as CB. Check list
was prepared on the basis of documents furnished by the exporter. Further, the
prior approval was also obtained from the exporter before finally submitting the
checklist. CB has relied upon following judgement of Hon'ble CESTAT in the
matter of

i) M/s. Tata Motors Ltd. V/s. Commissioner of Customs (Import),

Mumbai reported in 2015 (316) ELT [Tri-Mumbai] _
ii) L. M. S. Transport Co. V/s. Commissioner of Customs (General),
Mumbai reported in 2014 (229) ELT 368 [Tri-Mumbai]

The CB dutifully delivered checklist alongwith all export documents to
proper officer for examination. There is no allegation that the CB withheld /

suppressed any information / document either from his client or from the

Customs Authority.

Inquiry Officer's report:-
The CB M/s. Trade Wings Ltd. had filed 02 shipping bills on behalf of exporter

M/s World Wide Exports during the investigation period. In both cases, siightly less
foreign remittance has been realized.

Further, 10 found that the exporter had grossly overvalued the gocds and to
justify the value of the goods, fake invoices were procured during the investigation
showing the higher purchase price. All these fraudulent exports are not possible
without the connivance of the CB. Accordingly, 10 hold the allegation of violation of
Regulation 10(m) of the CBLR, 2018 as "Proved".

22.2.4 ARTICLE OF CHARGE - IV (Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018):

The Regulation 10{n) of CBLR, 2018 reads as: Customs Broker shall verify
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correctness of Importer Exporter Code (IEC) number, Goods and Service Tex
Identification Number (GSTIN), identity of his client and functioning of his client
at the declared address by using reliable, independent, authentic documents,
data or information. .

Department's contention:

Mr. Maize Ahmed Ali Angoothiwala, partner of M/s. World Wide Export in his
statement recorded under Section 108. of Customs Act, 1962 on 09.03.2022
inter-alia admitted that physically no one came to verify the address. Thus, it
appears that Customs Broker M/s. Trade Wings Ltd. did not verify the address of
the exporter M/s. World Wide Export.

Defence of the Customs Broker:

There is nothing wrong in the IEC as can be gathered from the
investigation carried out by the SIIB. The requisite verification was carried out
by the CB before accepting the authorization for handling customs clearances;
The GSTIN was carefully examined:; the exporter is in existence and not
fictitious. KYC verification was done by the CB. As regards the statement of
exporter that ‘ no one personally came to verify the address’ is not and
admissible piece of evidence against the CB; The said Regulation does not
prescribed physical verification. It is an admitted fact that the exporter is in

existence and dealing with CHA.

Inquiry Officer's report

10 observed that the mvestigation unit SIIB{X), ACC, Sahar had visited the declared
premises of the exporter, during its physical verification of the address of M/s. World
Wide Export it was ascertained that the address belonged to one "Shri Kamal Uddin".
On enquiry about "Shri Moize Ahmedali Anghoothiwala” he stated that he is his

relative and not staying here.

Further, 10 observed that as per statement of Shri Moize Ahmed Ali Angoothisvala,
partner of M/s World Wide Export, he admitted that physically no one came to verify
the address; that in this aspect also it is again clearly obvious that CB has failed in
discharging his obligation under regulation 10(n) of CBLR 2018. Accordingly, relied
upon the statement and visit report, IO hold the allegation of violation of Regulation
10(n) of the CBLR, 2018 as "Proved".

23. PERSONAL HEARING AND RECORDS OF PERSONAL HEARING :-

A personal hearing was granted to Customs Broker on 07.12.2023. Shri
Ranjeet Singh, authorized representative of CB firm appeared for personal

hearing and submitted written submission dated 07.12.2023 and re-iterated



that they had filed only 02 free Shipping Bills & no drawback was claimed; In
0-in-O dated 20.05.2023 passed by Addl. Commissioner of Customs, Air
Cargo Complex, Sahar, Mumbai only drawback is denied & no overvaluation
has been upheld, so, it also cannot be said that goods were overvalued; As
CB, they cannot go hack to verify purchase invoice on the basis of which
overvaluation is alleged; they are a private limited company with about 250

employees & so, no penalty should be imposed on them.

24. DISSCUSSION AND FINDINGS: -

I have gone through the facts of the case, material evidence on record,
the Show Cause Notice 56/ 2022-23 dated 28.03.2023, Inquiry Report dated
30.06.2023 and written and oral submissions of the said CB.

24.1 [ observe that the charges against the said CB is of violation of
Regulation 10(d), 10(e), 10(m) and 10(n) of CBLR, 2018 made vide Show Cause
Notice No. 35/2022-23 dated 13.02.2023. The Inquiry Officer vide inquiry
report dated 30.06.2023 held the charges of violation of Regulations 10(d),
10{e), 10{m) and 10(n) of CBLR, 2018 as “proved”.

24.2 For brevity, I refrain from reproducing the brief facts of the case which
have already being discussed above. I, now, examine the charges in the SCN

sequentially.

24.3 With regard to violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018:

The Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 reads as: -

"A Customs broker shall advise his client to comply with the provisions of
the Act, other allied Acts and the rules and regulations thereaof, and in case of
non-compliance, shall bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy

Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case

may be;”

(i) Iobserve that IO in his report submitted that exporter had grossly overvalued
the goods and to justify the value of goods, fake invoices were procured from
fake firms showing the higher purchase price. IO submitted that exporter
was not advised by the CB regarding overvaluation of the goods and if CB
had properly advised to the exporter M/s World Wide Exports regarding
overvaluation / fraudulent export, the exporter would have declared the goods
as per law; despite of knowing the above facts the CB has filed the S/Bills to
clear the Goods; It was duty of the Customs Broker to bring these
discrepancies regarding overvaluation to the notice of the Customs
Officers at the time of export of the said goods, but CB has failed in their
duty. Accordingly, 10 proved that CB had violated the Regulation 10(d) of the
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(11)

CBLR, 2018.

The CB in his various submissions has stated that the findings of 10 are
centered on the assumption that the goods are overvalued; whereas, the fact
remains that the declared value had neither been rejected not been re-
determined by the appropriate authority. Thus, the findings are mechanically
recorded without the application of mind and without appreciating the facts
of the case. Therefore, the whole findings are based on assumption and

presumption.

(iii) I find that various export firms including M/s. World Wide Export was

(v)

procuring fake purchase bills against the eéxport consignments from one Mr.
Suhel Ansari. M/s. World Wide Export claimed undue export benefits by
overvaluing the exports, whereas cheaper material was exported and to
justify the value of goods, fake invoices from Suhel Ansari were procured
showing the higher purchase price. Vide letter dated 08.03.2018, the
Consulate General of India, Dubai, UAE had informed that “from the
scrutiny of the documents provided by Federal Customs Authority, Dubai
it emerged that original/actual unit value of the exported goods were
found abnormally low compared to declared value in the Shipping Bills”.
Further as per the investigation, the instant exporter has also adopted the

similar modus-operandi.

Hence, it is impossible to assume that the exporter without wilful collusion
with CB could have exported the impugned goods, therefore, the CB cannot
shy away from the responsibilities & obligations cast upon them under the
CBLR, 2018. I also find that during the material period, the exporter M/s
World Wide Export was a merchant exporter, Further, they had purchased
the goods from local market on “kaccha bill” and was using fake invoice
to overvalue the goods.

In this context, I rely upon the judgment of Hon’ble CESTAT, Mumbai in
the case of M/s Eagle Transport Services Vs Commissioner of Customs,
Mumbai in 1997 (96) E.L.T. 469 (Tribunal) wherein though the matter was
different yet the ratio of judgement may be applied to the present case. In
this case, Hon’ble CESTAT, Mumbai has held at para no. 7 (relevant
portion) that:

“a Custom house agent has a very significant role to play in the clearance

of goods through Customs and Fort 'Thlr,sr. Such clearance involves
application of many specialized laws and detailed procedures often
contain complex statutory requirements. It is for this reason that Customs

Brokers have been licensed. Before he is granted permanent license, he
has to qualify an examination in which his knowledge of relevant
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procedures is vested. The object of these regulations is to ensure that the
Customs Brokers acts honestly and efficiently in the conduct of their
business. It is not difficult to foresee the consequences that would aim the
Custom House Agent does not co-act in such a manner. The Custom House
Agent makes various representations before the Custom House on behalf
of the importer and exporter relating to the nature of the goods conditions
under which they were imported their value etc. The statements that he
makes and the information that he provide are crucial for assessing the
goods to duty and deciding whether the import is prohibited or not. The
Customn House Agent thus can the status of a professionally qualified
person akin to an advocate, Chartered Accountant or number of other
professions which requires a minimum standards of knowledge for
minimum standards of conduct. If the Custom House Agent acts negligently
or dishonestly, the Custom House can be defrauded money due to the
Government, and in good faith permit import or export of prohibited goods.”

(vi) From the above facts and circumstances, | agree with the findings of 10
and [ am of the considered view that the said Custom Broker failed to advise
the Exporter to dissuade away from such overvaluation in order to avail
undue export benefit. Further, the CB did not bring the said discrepancy
to the notice of the Deputy or Assistant Commissioner of Customs.
Therefore, I hold that the CB has violated the provisions of Regulation 10(d)
of the CBLR, 2018.

24.4 With regard to violation of Regulation 10 (e) of CBLR, 2018:
The Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018 reads as: -

“A Customs broker shall exercise due diligence to ascertain the correctness of
any information which he imparts to a client with reference to any work related

to clearance of cargo or baggage;”

(i) 1 observe that IO in his report found that the CB failed to exercise due
diligence and aided the exporter in availing the undue export benefits by
overvaluing the exports, the exporter M/s World Wide Export had produced
fake invoices/ purchase bills showing higher purchase price against the
export consignments from one Mr. Suhel Ansari. M /s World Wide Export
claimed undue export benefits by overvaluing the exports, whereas,
cheaper material is exported and to justify the value of the goods, fake
invoices from Shri Suhel Ansari are procured showing the higher purchase
price. The CB also did not verify the authenticity of the documents produced
by the exporter and bring any discrepancies to the notice of the Customs
Officers, so, CB have not done their duty. Therefore, 10 proved that CB had
violated the Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018.
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(ii)  The CB’s submitted that no drawback is involved in exports handled
by them. Further, the due diligence is with respect to the information
which he imparts to his client. In this regards, the judgment of Hon’ble
Tribunal in M/s. Kunal Travels (Cargo) Vs. CC(l & G), IGI Airport, New
Delhi reported in 2017 (354) E.L.T. 447(Del.). The CB has submitted that
the findings are mechanically recorded without the application of mind in as
much SCN does not lay claim regarding production of purchase invoice to the
CB. So, the CB has not violated the said provision in as much as there is nothing

on record to suggest that CB has furnished incorrect information.

(iii) 1 observe that there is a weight in submission of the CB. There is no
evidence on record which proves that the CB has provided wrong
information to the exporter in respect of work related to clearance of said
cargo. Hence, the violation of regulation 10(e) could not be substantiated.
Therefore, 1 hold that the CB has not viclated the provisions of Regulation
10(e) of the CBLR, 2018,

24.5 With regard to violation of Regulation 10({m) of CELR, 2018:

The Regulation 10(m) of CBLR, 2018 reads as: -
“A CB shall discharge his duties as a Customs Broker with utmost speed

and efficiency and without any delay;

(1) I find that IO in his report submitted that the CB M/s. Trade Wings Ltd. had
filed 02 shipping bills on behalf of exporter M/s World Wide Exports during the
investigation period. In both cases, slightly less foreign remittance has been
realized.

(i) Further, IO found that the exporter had grossly overvalued the goods and to
Justify the value of the goods, fake invoices were procured showing the higher
purchase price; All these fraudulent exports are not possible without the
connivance of the CB. Thus, 10 held that the CB failed on the count of
exhibiting efficiency in dealing with Customs declarations and there by
violation of regulation 10 (m) of CBLR 2018 is proved.

(i) The CB in his submission on the IO report stated that they have duly
complied with all the statutory obligations prescribed under Customs
Broker Licensing Regulation, 2018. The CB has submitted that checklist

. was prepared for clearance of impugned consignment for export on the basis
of documents furnished by the exporter and prior approval was also
obtained before finally submitting the checklist.

(ivj 1 observe that exporter had produced fake invoices to justify the value of
exported goods. If CB could have been more efficient in verifying the details
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(v)

of documents, all these fraudulent exports could have been averted. Thus,
the CB failed to discharge their duties efficiently by conniving with exporter
to overvalue the export goods and claim undue export benefits, by
submission of overvalued invoices in the Shipping Bills. So, I agree with

the findings of Inquiry Officer.

In view of the above, | am of the considered view that the CB failed to
discharge his duties with efficiency in respect of fraudulent exported
goods. Therefore, I hold that the CB has violated the provisions of
Regulation 10(m) of the CBLR, 2018.

24.6 With regard to violation of Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018:

(1)

(1)

The Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018 reads as: Customs Broker shall verify
correctness of Importer Exporter Code (IEC) number, Goods and Service Tax
Identification Number (GSTIN), identity of his client and functioning of his client at
the declared address by using reliable, independent, authentic documents, data

or information.

During the course of investigations, Shri Moize Ahmed Ali Angoothiwala,
partner of M/s World Wide Export, in his statement recorded under
section 108 of Customs Act, 1962 on 09.03.2022 inter alia admitted that
physically no one came to verify the address. Thus, it appears that the
Customs Broker M/s. Trade Wings Ltd. did not verify the address and
functioning of the exporter M/s. World Wide Export at the declared

address by using reliable, independent, authentic documents, data or

information.

CB submitted that the statement of an accused cannot be used against
the CB without confronting the same. Therefore, the basis of allegation
is illegal and not sustainable in law; there is nothing wrong with the IEC
as can be gathered from the investigation carried out by the SIIB. The
identity of the exporter client was verified on the basis of statutory / public
documents; The requisite verification was carried out by the CB before
accepting the authorization for handling customs clearance; The Goods and
Service Tax Identification number (GSTIN) was carefully examined /
scrutinized; The exporter is in existence and not fictitious. KYC verification
was done by the CB. As regards the statement of exporter that ‘no one
personally came to verify the address), is not an admissible piece of evidence
against the CB; assuming without admitting that ‘address was not

physically verified, the said Regulation does not prescribe physical
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verification.

(iii) In this regard, I observed that the investigation unit of SIIB(X), Air Cargo
Complex, Sahar, Mumbai had visited the declared address of the
exporter, and it was ascertained that the address belonged to one “Shri
Kamal Uddin”. On enquiry about exporter, he stated that exporter is his
relative and not staying there. The CB also failed to submit any
documentary proof to substantiate that they had verified the credentials
of the said exporter including functioning of client at the declared
address using reliable & independent information such as speed post
etc.

(iv) From the above facts and circumstances, | am of the considered view
that [h:t CB has failed to fulfil obligation casted upon him under
regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018. Therefore, 1 hold that the CB has
violated the provisions of Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018.

25. | have gone through the various Case Laws referred by the said CB in his
various submissions and observed that the ratios of the judgment of said Case
Laws are not squarely applicable in the instant case, as the facts and

circumstances are different and clearly distinguishable.

26. While deciding the matter, I rely upon judgements of the Hon'ble Supreme
Court in the case of Commissioner of Customs V/s. K. M. Ganatra and Co. in
civil appeal no. 2940 of 2008 upheld the observation of Hon’ble CESTAT Mumbai
in M/s. Noble Agency V/s. Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai that:

“A Custom Broker occupies a very important position in the customs House
and was supposed to safeguard the interests of both the importers and the
Customs department. A lot of trust is kept in CB by the Government Agencies
and to ensure made under CBLR, 2013 and therefore rendered themselves
liable for penal action under CBLR, 2013 (now CBLR, 2018)".

27. The Hon'ble CESTAT Delhi in case of M/S. Rubal Logistics Pvt. Ltd. Versus

Commissioner of Customs (General) wherein in (para 6.1) opined that: -

"Para 6.1 These provisions require the Customs Broker to exercise due
diligence to ascertain the correctness of any information and to advice the
client accordingly. Though the CHA was accepted as having no mensrea
of the noticed mis-declaration /under- valuation or mis-quantification but
from his own statement acknowledging the negligence on his part to
properly ensure the same, we are of the opinion that CH definitely has
committed violation of the above mentioned Regulations. These

Regulations caused a mandatory duty upon the CHA, who is an important



link between the Customs Authorities and the importer/exporter. Any
dereliction/ lack of due diligence since has caused the Exchequer loss in
terms of evasion of Customs Duty, the original adjudicating authority has
rightly imposed the penalty upon the appellant herein."

28. In a regime of trade facilitation, a lot of trust is placed on the Customs Broker
who acts as a vital link between Customs Authorities and importers/exporters.
Failure to comply with regulations by the CB mandated in the CBLR,2018 gives
room for unscrupulous persons to get away with import-export viclations and
revenue frauds. The CB has a prominent role in advising the exporter to mention
the correct transaction value in the export document and to bring the matter to

the notice of the Customs authorities wherever discrepancy is noticed.

29. In view of above facts and circumstances, | hold that the charges against
the CB under Regulation 10(d), 10(m) & 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018 are proved, and
the CB is liable for penal action under the CBLR, 2018. However, as in the
instant case, the CB has filed only two Shipping Bills and direct collusion of the
CB with the exporter in said export fraud could not be established, I opine that
awarding maximum punishment of revocation of license of CB under CBLR,

2018 is not justifiable. Accordingly, I pass the following order: -
ORDER

30. I, Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), in exercise of the power
conferred upon me under Regulation 17(7) of the CBLR, 2018, pass the

following order:

(i) I hereby impose penalty of Rs. 50,000/~ (Rupees Fifty Thousands only)
on CB M/s. Trade Wings Ltd. (CB no. 11/52) under Regulation 18 of the

CBLR, 2018.
(i1) I hereby order for forfeiture of entire amount of security deposit

furnished by CB under Regulation 14 of the CBLR, 2018.

{iiii However, I refrain from revoking the CB License No. 11/52 under

Regulation 14 of the CBLR, 2018.

This order is passed without prejudice to any other action which *iay be
taken against the Customs Broker and their employees under the Custo as Act,

1962, or any other act for the time being in force in the Union of India.

LET

(SUNIL JAIN)
PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL)
MUMBAI ZONE-I
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Ta,
M/s. Trade Wings Ltd.,
Customs Broker License No. 11/52 (PAN No.AAACT4630F )
Building No. 5, Unit No. A/25, r

=EMmeE 3o 0 =TR
Mittal Ind. Estate, Marol, g ’5 W
Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400059,

Copy to: -
1. The Pr. Chief Commissioner/Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai I,
I, I1I Zone
All Pr. Commissioners/Commissioners of Customs, Mumbai I, II, III Zone
Commissioner of Customs (Export), ACC, Sahar, Mumbai
CIU’s of NCH, ACC & JNCH
EDI of NCH, ACC & JNCH
ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all departments.
JNCH (Admn) with a request to circulate among all concerned.
Cash Department, NCH, Mumbai.
9. Notice Board
10. Office Copy.
11. Guard File (Admin)

@ N @ oo AW N
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